

70503-2

ORIGINAL
70503-2

No. 70503-2-I
(Appeal of King County No. 06-2-32029-8)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DOUG KRUGER,
Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL MOI,
Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Elena Luisa Garella
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 675-0675
law@garella.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JUL - 1 AM 10:22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OBJECTIONS TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. REPLY ARGUMENT	3
A. Kruger’s failure to provide the sworn statement is fatal to his claim that the redemption period has ended.	4
1. The cases cited by Kruger are inapplicable.	4
2. CR 11 does not supplant the verification requirement.....	8
3. Even if Kruger’s statement is considered “verified” it failed to comply with RCW 6.23.090(2).	14
B. <u>Millay v. Cam</u> does not apply because <u>Millay</u> does not involve RCW 6.23.090.	14
1. Moi was not required to redeem because Kruger did not give a sworn statement on demand per RCW 6.23.090(2).	15
2. Kruger’s argument that Moi was required to bring an accounting action after Kruger already obtained the property is barred by the invited error doctrine... ..	17
3. <u>Millay</u> does not require Moi to bring a declaratory judgment action.....	19
C. Moi complied with the notice required by RCW 6.23.080(1).	21
D. Moi exercised due diligence in his attempts to redeem the Magnolia property.	21

E. Kruger’s “public policy arguments fail to consider that he could have simply provided a sworn statement and avoided the extended redemption period.23

F. *Lis pendens*.....25

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

Note: Respondent Kruger’s Response Brief is mistakenly denominated as a “Reply.” In this Reply, Kruger’s brief is identified as the Response.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Boundary Dam Const. v. Lawco Contractors</u> , 9 Wn. App. 21, 510 P.2d 1176 (Div. I, 1973).....	11
<u>Christensen v. Ellsworth</u> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007)	21
<u>Columbia Cmty. Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</u> , 177 Wn.2d 566, 304 P.3d 472 (2013)	20
<u>Edwins v. Highline Sav. & Loan Assoc.</u> , 15 Wn. App. 660, 551 P.2d 135 (1976)	19
<u>Frieze v. Powell</u> , 79 Wash. 483, 140 P. 690 (1914)	4- 6
<u>Gates v. Port of Kalama</u> , 152 Wn. App. 82, 215 P.3d 983 (Div. II, 2009).....	6-7
<u>Gesa Fed. Credit Union v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 105 Wn.2d 248, 713 P.2d 728 (1986)	17
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Tortorelli</u> , 149 Wn.2d 82, 94, 66 P.3d 606, <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 875 (2003)	18
<u>Johnson v. King County</u> , 148 Wn. App. 220, 198 P.3d 546 (Div. I, 2009)	11
<u>Kennedy v. Trumble</u> , 32 Wash. 614, 73 P. 698 (1903)	19
<u>Le Tastevin, Inc. v. Seattle First</u> , 95 Wn. App. 224, 974 P.2d 896 (1999)	22
<u>Levy v. State</u> , 91 Wn. App. 934, 957 P.2d 1272 (Div. II, 1998),.....	10
<u>Millay v. Cam</u> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998)	14-17, 19, 20, 23-24
<u>Putnam v. Wenatchee Valley Med Ctr.</u> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)	7, 8
<u>Saldivar v. Momah</u> , 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117 (2008).....	13

<u>Schoonover v. State</u> , 116 Wn. App. 171, 64 P.3d 677 (Div. II, 2003).....	11
<u>Scott v. Patterson</u> , 1 Wash. 487, 20 P. 593 (1889).....	21
<u>Shannon v. Dep't of Corrs.</u> , 110 Wn. App. 366, 40 P.3d 1200, (Div. II, 2002).....	10
<u>Snyder v Cox</u> , 1 Wn. App. 457, 462 P.2d 573 (Div. I, 1969)	9, 10
<u>State ex rel. Stickel v. Shattuck</u> , 95 Wash. 119, 163 P. 414 (1917)	21
<u>United Savings & Loan v. Pallas</u> , 107Wn. App. 398, 27 P.3d 629 (Div. I, 2001)	25
<u>Zesbaugh, Inc. v. General Steel Fabricating</u> , 95 Wn.2d 600, 627 P.2d 1321 (1981)	7, 9

COURT RULES

CR 6	21
CR 11	8, 9- 12
CR 60	fn. 3
CR 81	9, 10, 21
RAP 9.11	1
RAP 10.3	1
RAP 12.8.....	fn. 9

STATUTES

RCW 4.28.320	25
(Former) RCW 4.96.020	7

RCW 6.23.020	23
RCW 6.23.040	15, fn. 6, 23
RCW 6.23.050	15, 23
RCW 6.23.080	21, 22
RCW 6.23.090	<i>in passim</i>
RCW 6.27.210	fn. 5
(Former) RCW 7.32.250	9, fn. 5, 10
RCW 7.70.150	7
RCW 9A.72.085.....	11
(Former) Rem. & Bal. § 303	5, 6, fn. 3

SECONDARY SOURCES

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> , Rev'd Fourth Ed. (1968).....	11
